

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CHARLES D. DONALDSON, :
 Appellant, :
vs. :
STATE OF FLORIDA, :
 Appellee. :
_____/

CASE NO. 88,205

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CHET KAUFMAN
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0814253
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 401
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-v
REPLY TO STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	1
REPLY ARGUMENT	
I. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT DENIED DONALDSON HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO TESTIFY IN THE GUILT PHASE.	1
II. WHETHER EVIDENCE PREDICATED ON TESTIMONY OF ADMITTED LIARS WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN CONVICTIONS OF KIDNAPPING, AGGRAVATED CHILD ABUSE, AND FIRST-DEGREE MURDER.	3
III. WHETHER THE ERRONEOUS INTRODUCTION AND FEATURING OF A PRIOR CONVICTION FOR ACCESSORY AFTER THE FACT, COMBINED WITH IMPROPER PROSECUTORIAL ARGUMENT, FAILURE TO INSTRUCT, AND IMPROPER JUDICIAL FINDINGS, GAVE UNLAWFUL CONSIDERATION TO NONSTATUTORY AGGRAVATION AND DOUBLE CONSIDERATION TO THE PRIOR VIOLENT/CAPITAL FELONY AGGRAVATOR, THEREBY SKEWING THE WEIGHING PROCESS IN VIOLATION OF DONALDSON'S RIGHTS.	7
A. <u>All accessory after the fact evidence was admissible.</u>	7
B. <u>The whole weighing process was skewed by argument and findings that double-counted this one circumstance.</u>	9
IV. WHETHER THE COURT ERRONEOUSLY PERMITTED THE STATE TO INTRODUCE THE HEARSAY, DISCOVERY DEPOSITION TESTIMONY OF CISNEROS TO PROVE SYKOSKY WAS THE TRIGGERMAN, DESPITE THE FACT THAT BOTH PARTIES STIPULATED SYKOSKY WAS THE TRIGGERMAN, THE DEFENSE HAD NO ADEQUATE OPPORTUNITY TO REBUT THE DEPOSITION, AND THE STATE OPENLY KNEW THE DEPOSITION HAD BEEN PERJURED.	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

V. WHETHER THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL WAS PROPERLY INSTRUCTED AND FOUND.	11
VI. WHETHER THE INSTRUCTIONS AND FINDING OF COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF LEGAL OR MORAL JUSTIFICATION WERE ERRONEOUS.	12
VIII. WHETHER THE JUDGE ERRED BY FAILING TO ADMIT EVIDENCE OF NONSTATUTORY MITIGATION, TO INSTRUCT ON NONSTATUTORY MITIGATION, AND TO FIND AND WEIGH A SUBSTANTIAL VARIETY OF NONSTATUTORY MITIGATION.	12
IX. WHETHER THE DEATH SENTENCES WERE DISPROPORTIONATE CONSIDERING THAT DONALDSON WAS NOT THE TRIGGERMAN, THE TRIGGERMAN GOT LIFE, OTHER ACCOMPLICES GOT LENIENT TREATMENT, THE MURDERS AROSE FROM A STATE OF SIEGE MENTALITY, NUMEROUS AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN FOUND, AND MUCH MITIGATION EXISTED.	14
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Anderson v. State</u> 220 Fla. L. Weekly S300 (Fla. May 29, 1997)	5
<u>Bedford v. State</u> , 589 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 503 U.S. 1009 (1992)	7
<u>Bell v. State</u> 22 Fla. L. Weekly S485 (Fla. July 17, 1997)	12
<u>Boler v. State</u> 678 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 1996)	6
<u>Bouie v. Columbia</u> 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	8
<u>Cannady v. State</u> 620 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1993)	13
<u>Chapman v. California</u> 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	11
<u>Dupree v. State</u> 656 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 1995)	13
<u>Engle v. State</u> 438 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 104 S. Ct. 1430 (1984)	11
<u>Gardner v. State</u> 480 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 1985)	10
<u>Griffin v. United States</u> 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	6
<u>In re Standard Jury Instructions -- Criminal Cases</u> 603 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 1992)	6
<u>Laines v. State</u> 662 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995), <u>review denied</u> , 670 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 1996)	6
<u>McRae v. State</u> 395 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1980), <u>cert. denied</u> , 454 U.S. 1041 (1981)	8
<u>Mills v. Maryland</u> 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Preston v. State</u> 444 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	8
<u>Rock v. Arkansas</u> 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	2
<u>Ruffin v. State</u> 397 So. 2d 277 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 454 U.S. 882 (Fla. 1981)	8
<u>Sims v. State</u> 444 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 467 U.S. 1246 (1984)	9,10
<u>Sochor v. State</u> 619 So. 2d 285 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 1025 (1993)	7
<u>State v. Crumley</u> 512 So. 2d 183 (Fla. 1987)	5
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	11
<u>State v. Green</u> 667 So. 2d 756 (Fla. 1995)	8
<u>Stomberg v. California</u> 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	7
<u>Wike v. State</u> 22 Fla. L. Weekly S483 (Fla. July 17, 1997)	13
<u>Yates v. United States</u> 354 U.S. 298 (1957)	7

CONSTITUTIONS

Amendment VI, United States Constitution	14
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	14
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	14
Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution	14
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	14
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

Section 90.410, Florida Statutes (1993)	13
Section 777.03, Florida Statutes (1993)	7
Section 775.021(4)(b)(2), Florida Statutes (1991)	5
Section 775.021(4)(b)(3), Florida Statutes (1993)	6
Section 784.03, Florida Statutes (1993)	4
Section 784.045, Florida Statutes (1993)	4
Section 827.03, Florida Statutes (1993)	3
Section 921.141(5)(b), Florida Statutes (1993)	7
